कार्यालय प्रभागीय वनाधिकारी, मसूरी वन प्रभाग, मसूरी। पत्रांक २१३१ / १२-१ दिनांक, मसूरी ०) —12—2015।

सेवा में.

वन संरक्षक, यमुना वृत्त, उत्तराखण्ड, देहरादून।

विषय :--

जनपद टिहरी गढ़वाल के विकास खण्ड़ जॉनपुर में जिला योजना के अन्तर्गत क्यारी सुरकन्डा नामें तोक में 11 के0वी0 लाईन के निूर्माण हेतु अपेक्षित 0.60 है0 वन भूमि का गैर वानिकी कार्यों हेतु वन (संरक्षण) अधिनियम, 1980 के अन्तर्गत विद्युत वितरण खण्ड, उत्तराखण्ड़ पावर कारपोरेशन लि0 टिहरी गढ़वाल को हस्तान्तरण प्रस्ताव। FP/UK/VELEC/13267/2015 दि0 23—10—2015.

महोदय,

अधिशासी अभियन्ता, विद्युत वितरण खण्ड, उत्तराखण्ड पावर कारपोरेशन लि० टिहरी गढ़वाल द्वारा अपने पत्र दि० 08—12—2015 (प्रति संलग्न) से जनपद टिहरी गढ़वाल के विकास खण्ड जॉनपुर में जिला योजना के अन्तर्गत क्यारी सुरकन्डा नामे तोक में 11 के0वी० लाईन के निूर्माण हेतु अपेक्षित 0.60 है० वन भूमि का गैर वानिकी कार्यों हेतु वन (संरक्षण) अधिनियम, 1980 के तहत् प्रत्यावर्तन के प्रस्ताव की मूल प्रति मय सी०डी० इस कार्यालय में अग्रेतर कार्यवाही हेतु उपलब्ध करायी गयी है। प्रभाग स्तर से जांच /परीक्षण उपरान्त आवश्यक संस्तुति सहित विषयांकित प्रस्ताव की एक (०१) हार्ड प्रति (मूल में) प्रेषित है। विषयांकित प्रस्ताव में प्रस्तावित कार्य हेतु अपेक्षित भूमि का स्थलीय संयुक्त निरीक्षण एंव प्रभावित होने वाले वृक्षों की गणना का कार्य अधीनस्थ स्टाफ, राजस्व विभाग व प्रस्तावक विभाग के कर्मचारियों /अधिकारियों द्वारा दि० 13—03—2013 किया गया। प्रस्तावित निर्माण कार्य में वृक्षों का पातन निहित नहीं है।

अतः अनुरोध है कि प्रकरण में अग्रेतर कार्यवाही करने का कृपा करें।

संलग्नक-: उक्तानुसार। (प्रस्ताव की एक (01) प्रति मय सी०डी०)।

भवदीय (डा० धीरज पाण्डेय) प्रभागीय वनाधिकारी, मसूरी वन्, प्रभाग, मसूरी।

पत्रांक २१३१ / १२ / दिनांकित।

प्रतिलिपि — अधिशासी अभियन्ता, विद्युत वितरण खण्ड, उत्तराखण्ड पावर कारपोरेशन लि0 टिहरी गढ़वाल को उनके पत्र दि0 08—12—2015 के कम में।

> (डा० धीरज पाण्डेय) प्रभागीय वनाधिकारी, मसूरी वन प्रभाग, मसूरी।

A proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980, as per the details given below, has been examined by the Nodal Officer, Forest (conservation) Act, 1980, Government of Uttarakhand and has been found to be complete in all respect.

1. Proposal No. : FP/UK/VELEC/13267/2015

2. Proposal Name : Electrification of Kyari Surkanda Naame Tok

3. Category of the Proposal : Village Electricity

4. Date of Submission : 23/10/2015

5. Name of the Applicant with Contact Details

Name : SHAKTI
Mobile No. : 9412078666
State : Uttarakhand
District : Tehri Garhwal
Pincode : 249001

6. Area Applied (ha.)

Please provide duly signed hard copy of the above proposal along with all necessary enclosures to the office of the each concerned Divisional Forest Officer and the District Collector and upload a copy of the acknowledgement slip(s) (single pdf file) as per the format given below, obtained from each of the above authorities, on portal of this Ministry for further processing of the above proposal.

Acknowledgement Slip

स्तराखण्ड पावर कारपोरेशन लि0 नई टिहरी (टिहरी गढ़वाल)

This is to certify that hard copy of the proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act 1980, as per details given below, along with all necessary enclosures has been received in the Office of the Uttarakhand on 23/10/2015.

1. Proposal No. : FP/UK/VELEC/13267/2015

2. Proposal Name : Electrification of Kyari Surkanda Naame Tok

3. Category of the Proposal : Village Electricity
4. Date of Submission : 23/10/2015

5. Name of the User Agency with Contact Details

Name : SHAKTI
Mobile No. : 9412078666
State : Uttarakhand
District : Tehri Garhwal
Pincode : 249001

6. Area Applied (ha.) : 0.6

(System Administrator)

## SITE INSPECTION REPORT NOT BELOW THE RANK OF DCF

(For the forest land to be diverted under FCA)

A proposal has been received by this office from Executive Engineer, Electricity Distortion Division, Uttrakhand Power Corporation Lt. New Tehri (Tehri Garhwal), for "Construction of "Electric line for Kyari-Surkanda Namay Tok" Under FCA-1980 of 0.60 ha. (Length-3.00 K.m) of forest land non-forestry purpose. The Project envisages the use of, "Construction of "Electric line for Kyari-Surkanda Namay Tok". The site inspection of the land involved in the proposal has done by me on dated 07-01-2016.

On inspection of the site, it is found that the land required by the user agency is a Reserve Forest + Prevate Forest + Civil Forest (RF 0.50 ha. + PF 0.00 ha. + CF 0.10 ha. = 0.60 ha.

The requirement of forest land as proposed by the user agency in Col.2 part-I is unavoidable and is barest minimum required for the project.

Whether any rare/endagered/unique species of flora and fauna is found in the area. If so the details there of: No.

Whether any protected archeological/heritage site/defence establishment or any other important monument is located in the area, If so the details there of with NOC from compentent authority, if required:- No.

√a) The user agency has not violated the provisions of forest (Conservation), Act 1980 and no work has been started without proper sanction. (√)

1b) It has been found that the user agency has violated the forest (Conservation)] Act 1980 provided. A detail report as per para 1.9 of chapter 1, para C of Handbook of forest (Conservation)] Act 1980 is attached.(x)

Specific recommendation for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal.

Proposal is recommended.

Name (Dr. Dheeraj Pandey)

Designation प्रसानीय बनाविकारी Office Seal

Place - Mussoorie.

Date -07 .01. 2016.

XX

N.B x State the purpose for which the forest land is proposed to be diverted.

Out of (a) and (b) tick the option which is applicable and cross the option which is not applicable.

As per letter number 2-2/2000 FC dated 16-10-2000 from Ministry of Environment & Forests, Government of India for proposal involving less then 40 ha. of forest land, the site inspection report from DCF is required and for proposal involving more than 40 ha. of forest land site inspection report from the conservation of forests is required.